CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH DIRECTOR OF EMERGENCY SERVICES EMERGENCY ORDER NO. 8 TO PARTIALLY REOPEN PARKS

EFFECTIVE MAY 13, 2020

A. Pursuant to his authority as the Director of Emergency Services, the City Manager has previously issued emergency orders closing City spaces, park, and facilities and modifying such orders.

B. On May 12, 2020, the City Council directed the City Manager to partially reopen all parks.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Pursuant to Manhattan Beach Municipal Section 3.08.060.A.6.a and City Council direction, the City Manager as the Director of Emergency Services hereby issues Emergency Order No. 8 to partially reopen the parks as follows:

- A. Only the green spaces and walkways within the parks are reopened.
- B. All other sections including but not limited to all restrooms, playgrounds, community centers, picnic areas, basketball courts, dog runs, skate spot, fitness equipment, gazebos, and sports fields remain closed.
- C. The social distancing requirements set forth in Ordinance Nos. 20-0014-U and 20-0015-U are still in effect.

<u>Section 2</u>. Any inconsistent provision in prior emergency orders is hereby repealed.

Executed on May 13, 2020.

/s/ Bruce Moe

City Manager Bruce Moe Director of Emergency Services